

Nos. 17-1618, 17-1623, 18-107

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD LYNN BOSTOCK,
Petitioner,

v.

CLAYTON COUNTY, GEORGIA,
Respondent.

ALTITUDE EXPRESS, INC., AND RAY MAYNARD,
Petitioners,

v.

MELISSA ZARDA AND WILLIAM MOORE, JR.,
CO-INDEPENDENT EXECUTORS OF THE ESTATE OF
DONALD ZARDA,
Respondents.

R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEAL FOR THE
ELEVENTH, SECOND AND SIXTH CIRCUITS

**BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS *AMICI*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE EMPLOYEES**

PETER T. BARBUR
Counsel of Record
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP

[additional counsel listed inside front cover]

July 3, 2019

[counsel continued from front cover]

KATHERINE D. JANSON
NICHOLAS C. SUELLENTROP
DEREK K. MONG
Worldwide Plaza
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019-7475
pbarbur@cravath.com
Telephone: (212) 474-1000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. By Its Language, Title VII Prohibits Discrimination Based On Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity.	6
A. “Because of ... Sex” Under Title VII Necessarily Includes Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity Discrimination.	7
B. Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity Discrimination Are Forms of Impermissible Sex Stereotype Discrimination.....	9
II. Title VII’s Plain Language and Broad Remedial Purpose Are Determinative of Title VII’s Scope.	11
A. The Broad Remedial Purpose For Which Congress Enacted Title VII Supports the Conclusion that Title VII Prohibits Sex Discrimination in All Its Forms.....	12
B. This Court Should Not Consider Subsequent Legislative History in Interpreting Title VII’s Scope.	16

	Page
1. Unenacted Legislation Does Not Offer Insight Into the Meaning of Enacted Laws and Should Not Be Considered When Defining a Statute’s Scope.....	17
2. This Court Should Not Consider Subsequently Enacted Legislation To Limit Title VII’s Scope.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Baldwin v. Foxx</i> , 2015 WL 4397641 (July 15, 2015)	7, 10
<i>Bethel v. Jefferson</i> , 589 F.2d 631 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	14
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011)	24
<i>Caminetti v. U.S.</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917)	7, 12
<i>Chung Fook v. White</i> , 264 U.S. 443 (1924)	12
<i>City of Los Angeles Dept. of Water and Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978)	9, 13
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	21
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Comm’n v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 624 (2012)	19
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll. of Indiana</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	passim

	Page(s)
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	23
<i>Mercy Hosp., Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 206 F. Supp. 3d 93 (D.D.C. 2016), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Mercy Hosp., Inc. v. Azar</i> , 891 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FBS v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	15
<i>Moyo v. Gomez</i> , 40 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Murphy v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	13
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	6, 15, 24
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	17
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	20
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	4, 6, 7, 9
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	14
<i>Reeb v. Econ. Opportunity Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 516 F.2d 924 (5th Cir. 1975).....	14
<i>Smith v. City of Salem, Ohio</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)	10

	Page(s)
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	20
<i>Tcherepnin v. Knight</i> , 389 U.S. 332 (1967)	14
<i>United States v. Games-Perez</i> , 695 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 756 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Whitaker By Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified School District No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018).....	passim
 Statutes & Rules	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a).....	passim
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071 (1991)	21, 22
 Other Authorities	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	8
Brief in Opposition to Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , No. 17-1618	16
Equality Act of 2019, H.R. 5, S. 788, 116th Cong. (2019)	3, 5, 17, 18

	Page(s)
H. Rep. No. 116-56 (2019)	18
<i>Oxford Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1964)	22
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Altitude</i> <i>Express v. Zarda</i> , No. 17-1623.....	16
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>R.G. &</i> <i>G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc. v.</i> <i>E.E.O.C.</i> , No. 18-107	16
